assumptions, estimates and uncertainties, the unaudited pro forma financial
information of the Enlarged Group does not purport to describe the true picture of
the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the Enlarged Group
that would have been attained had the Acquisition been completed as at the
specified dates. Further, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the
Enlarged Group does not purport to predict the future financial position, results of
operations and cash flows of the Enlarged Group.

The unaudited pro form financial information of the Enlarged Group should
be read in conjunction with the historical financial information of the Group, the
Accountants’ Reports on Target Group as set out in Appendix II to this Circular and
other financial information included elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-5 –

(B) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE

INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012

Luck Key
Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012 Sub-total

Pro forma
adjustment

Note 2
The Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 106,604 185,666 292,270 292,270
Cost of inventories sold/services (99,631) (29,887) (129,518) (129,518)
Direct expenses arising from money lending

business (1,094) – (1,094) (1,094)
Other revenue 7 8 15 15
Other income 208 13,925 14,133 14,133
Selling and distribution expenses (29) – (29) (29)
Administrative expenses (24,468) (160,111) (184,579) (2,080) (186,659)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – 10,120 10,120 10,120
Share of results of associates – 995 995 995

Operating (loss)/profit (18,403) 20,716 2,313 233
Finance costs (2,673) (230) (2,903) (2,903)

(Loss)/profit before income tax (21,076) 20,486 (590) (2,670)
Income tax credit – 1,173 1,173 1,173

(Loss)/profit for the year (21,076) 21,659 583 (1,497)

Other comprehensive income – – – –

Total comprehensive (loss)/income
for the year (21,076) 21,659 583 (1,497)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-6 –

(C) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL

POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
Luck Key

Group
as at

31 December
as at

31 May
Pro forma

adjustments The Enlarged
2012 2013 Sub-total Note 1 Note 2 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 5,899 73,281 79,180 79,180
Goodwill 97 – 97 97
Investment in fish breeding business 15,500 – 15,500 15,500
Interest in an associate – 1,281 1,281 1,281
Loan receivables 4,816 – 4,816 4,816

26,312 74,562 100,874 100,874

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories – 2,197 2,197 2,197
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 19,501 33,308 52,809 52,809
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 6,744 – 6,744 6,744
Loan receivables 30,363 – 30,363 30,363
Cash and bank balances 77,156 21,604 98,760 (85,000) (2,080) 11,680

133,764 57,109 190,873 103,793
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors, accruals and other payables 6,951 11,885 18,836 18,836
Amount due to a shareholder – 67,021 67,021 (67,021) –
Tax payable – 73 73 73

6,951 78,979 85,930 18,909
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET CURRENT ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 126,813 (21,870) 104,943 84,884

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-7 –

The Group
Luck Key

Group
as at

31 December
as at

31 May
Pro forma

adjustments The Enlarged
2012 2013 Sub-total Note 1 Note 2 Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES 153,125 52,692 205,817 185,758
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Convertible notes 39,587 – 39,587 39,587
Deferred tax liabilities – 3,435 3,435 3,435

39,587 3,435 43,022 43,022
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET ASSETS 113,538 49,257 162,795 142,736

SHARE CAPITAL 55,770 83 55,853 (83) 55,770

RESERVES
Share premium 110,004 151,058 261,062 (151,058) 110,004
Convertible notes reserve 13,809 – 13,809 13,809
Accumulated losses (66,045) (103,534) (169,579) 134,812 (2,080) (36,847)

57,768 47,524 105,292 86,966

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE
TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY 113,538 47,607 161,145 142,736

Non-controlling interests – 1,650 1,650 (1,650) –

TOTAL EQUITY 113,538 49,257 162,795 142,736

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-8 –

(D) UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012

Luck Key
Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012 Sub-total
Pro forma adjustments The Enlarged

GroupNote 2 Note 3
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
(Loss)/profit before income tax (21,076) 20,486 (590) (2,080) (2,670)

Adjustments for:
Interest income (7) (8) (15) (15)
Interest expenses 3,396 230 3,626 3,626
Depreciation 351 25,450 25,801 25,801
Share of results of an associate – (995) (995) (995)
Share-based payments 534 – 534 534
Unrealised loss on financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 940 – 940 940
Impairment loss on trade debtors 29 102 131 131
Impairment loss on goodwill 3,498 – 3,498 3,498
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant and

equipment 33 (12,890) (12,857) (12,857)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (186) (10,120) (10,306) (10,306)

Operating (loss)/profit before working capital
changes (12,488) 22,255 9,767 7,687

Decrease/(increase) in inventories 68 (1,281) (1,213) (1,213)
Increase in debtors, deposits and prepayments (17,217) (4,908) (22,125) (22,125)
Increase in loan receivables (24,785) – (24,785) (24,785)
Increase in creditors, accruals and other payables 1,047 1,446 2,493 2,493
Decrease in amounts due to non-controlling

interests – (653) (653) (653)

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (53,375) 16,859 (36,516) (38,596)
Interest received 7 8 15 15
Income tax paid – (27) (27) (27)

NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM
OPERATING ACTIVITIES (53,368) 16,840 (36,528) (38,608)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Payments to acquire property, plant and

equipment (2) (28,151) (28,153) (28,153)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

equipment – 37,563 37,563 37,563
Dividends received from an associate – 1,040 1,040 1,040
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition of a

subsidiary (3,498) – (3,498) (3,498)
Investment in fish breeding business (15,500) – (15,500) (15,500)
Purchases of financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss (7,684) – (7,684) (7,684)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow arising on disposal of

subsidiaries (33) 3,223 3,190 3,190

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-9 –

The Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012

Luck Key
Group
for the

year ended
31 December

2012 Sub-total
Pro forma adjustments The Enlarged

GroupNote 2 Note 3
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NET CASH (USED IN)/GENERATED FROM
INVESTING ACTIVITIES (26,717) 13,675 (13,042) (13,042)

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Issue of convertible notes 50,000 – 50,000 50,000
Issue of shares through placing 15,120 – 15,120 15,120
Issue of shares through open offer 83,655 – 83,655 83,655
Share issuing expenses (3,323) – (3,323) (3,323)
Interest paid – (230) (230) (230)
Repayment to a shareholder (37,117) (37,117) (37,117)
Repayment of bank borrowings – (4,771) (4,771) (4,771)

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN)
FINANCING ACTIVITIES 145,452 (42,118) 103,334 103,334

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND
CASH EQUIVALENTS 65,367 (11,603) 53,764 51,684

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 11,789 26,669 38,458 (85,000) (46,542)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF
THE YEAR 77,156 15,066 92,222 5,142

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-10 –

(E) NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF

THE ENLARGED GROUP

1. Pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement, the Group will pay
HK$85,000,000 as the Consideration for the Acquisition.

The following pro forma adjustments are to reflect the effect of the Acquisition
on the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the
Enlarged Group as if the Acquisition had been completed on 31 May 2013. The effect
includes recognition of i) estimated gain on bargain purchase and ii) acquisition of